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RIVERKEEPER.

October 26,2006

Office of the Secretary
Secretary of the Commission: Annetde L; Vietti-Cook
U.S. Nuclear Regi.atory Commission.
One WhiteFlint North,.
11555 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2738 .

Re: Riverkeeper, Inc. Comments to SECY-06-0200, "Results of the Review of-
'Emergency Preparedness Regulations and Guidance", September -20, 2006

Dear Secretary Vietti-Cook:

On behalf of Riverkeeper, Inc. and its members I am submitting the attached comments
* •to the above-referenced NRC Staff paper on emergency planning. -As the Commissioners
- may be aware, Riverkeeper has taken an active role in calling for improved.security and

emergency planning at the Indian. Point-nuclear power plant since the terrorist attacksof
* September IL, 2001. In' 2003, New York Governor George Pataki commissioned a study
* of Indian Point's emergency'plan by James Lee Witt & Associates, which concluded that
the plan wouldnot adequately protect the. public in the event of an~actual emergency. In
response, three of-the four counties that make, up Indian Point's EPZ and the New York
State Emergency Managemnent Office have refused to submit the Antfual Certification •
Letter since 2003, citing serious doubts, about its effectiveness. Despite Witt's findings
and the utter lack of confidence in the plans by regional and state government officials,
FEMA and NRC have subsequently approved the emergency plan every year since.

Riverkeeperstaff participated in several meetings witl NRC officials during.the past -
year, during which we voiced our concerns over emergency plannirig regulations and the
Indian Point plan in particular. While'we remain convinced that ,the *current emergency,
plan for Indian Point will not protect the public in an actual emergency, we believe that

.' engaging with the NRC in a process to comprehensively reform the emergency planning
* regulations would be beneficial. The current regulations lack any specific. standards'or.

criteria for determining whether there is "reasonable assurance" that a plan will protect
the public. As a result, residents. living near IndianPoint, and at other plants around the -

,. ' country, believe that these plans are a mere procedural formality, devoid of any
". conrlection to the daily realities.of heavy traffic, high population density and poor.
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communication between licensees and surrounding communities regarding how the plan
will be successfully implemented, if it is ever needed.

Riverkeeper will support real changes to emergency planning regulations that focus on
establishing a baseline set of standards thatare enforceable and will protect the public in
an emergency. We look forward to taking an active role in this. process, and encourage
every member of, the Commission to consider our comments carefully.

Sincerely,

Alex Matthiessen
Hudson Riverkeeper
& President



October 26, 2006
Riverkeeper, Inc.

Summary of Comments to SECY-06-0200

1. NRC must establish binding performance-based standards, codified in emergency
planning regulations, that form the basis for a finding of "reasonable assurance"
that a plant's emergency plan will protect the public in an actual emergency.

2. The performance-based standards must begin with a baseline set of requirements
that ensures an adequate level of protection for every plant in the country; specific
standards, such as the frequency and makeup of emergency drills, would be
determined on a site-specific basis, reflecting the reality that different plants are
currently operating under different threat environments.

3. Security-based drills must be conducted more frequently than the current
regulations require, and the frequency must be based on the current threat level at
each plant. Plants operating under higher threat of a terrorist attack, such as
Indian Point, must be required to conduct security-based drills biennially.

4. Indian Point must conduct a security-based drill that addresses a fast-breaking
radiological release caused by an attack on the IP2 or IP3 spent fuel pools,
resulting in the contamination of a significant portion of the 10-mile emergency
planning zone and the 50-mile ingestion pathway zone. Indian Point has not
conducted a drill that included a radiological release since the terrorist attacks of
September 11, 2001.

5. A higher level of unpredictability and realism must be injected into both the
safety-based and security-based drills in order to improve their usefulness; this
can be accomplished by utilizing a variety of accident and terrorist attack
scenarios that examine vulnerable areas of the plant, such as cooling water
intakes, spent fuel pools, and control room buildings.

6. The NRC must require every operating plant to install backup power to their
primary ANS, so that the loss of offsite power will not affect the licensee and the
local government's ability to alert the public to an emergency at the plant.
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Riverkeeper. Inc. Comments to SECY-06-0200, "Results of the Review of
Emergency Preparedness Regulations and Guidance". September 20. 2006

Staff Recommendation-ReWulatory Inclusion of Securitv-Based EP Elements

[l7he staff is proposing to revise Section IV, "Content of Emergency Plans," of
Appendix E, "Emergency Planning and Preparedness for Productions and Utilization
Facilities, " to 10 CFR Part 50, "Domestic Licensing of Production and Utilization
Facilities, " to codify the inclusion ofsecurity events.

Comment
Requiring licensees to include consideration of security-based events in their

emergency plans is a logical and long overdue first step in the process of overhauling
NRC's emergency planning regulations. It is essential that all licensees of currently
operating plants as well as those undergoing decommissioning be required to address
intentional attacks or acts of sabotage and to demonstrate that the onsite and offsite
plans will function cohesively to protect the public in the event of a terrorist attack.
The regulatory changes proposed by NRC must go beyond merely requiring that
security-based events are 'considered' as part of overall EP planning. The proposed
regulations should begin with a baseline set of requirements that mandate an adequate
level of preparedness at every plant in the country. This baseline would be
augmented by a set of specific standards and benchmarks that are flexible enough to
be applied on a plant-specific basis, reflecting the reality that different plants are
currently operating under different threat environments. For example, Indian Point,
located twenty-four miles from New York City, would be required to demonstrate the
highest level of preparedness by conducting successful security based drills more
frequently than a plant such as Wolf Creek, located in a lightly populated area of
Kansas. Similarly, already decommissioned plants, or those undergoing
decommissioning, would have different requirements based on the level of risk of a
significant radioactive release.

Staff Recommendation-EP Drills to Address ER0/OR0 Skill Sets

The staff recommends expanding NRC regulations and guidance for EP
drills/exercises to address the required skill sets for the EROs and OROs to meet
the additional demands in security event-based drills/exercises.

Comment
Improving the effectiveness of both tabletop and full participation security-based

drills is an essential step on the road to restoring public confidence in licensees'
emergency plans. Concrete changes must be made to the existing drill regime to
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ensure that the drills reflect the most current knowledge on the types of attacks that
might be carried out, types of weapons used, target sets, etc.

The following is a list of recommendations for improving security based drills:

Full-participation exercises involving a security-based initiating event, such as
a terrorist attack, must be conducted more frequently than the current
regulations and guidance require.

o The frequency of security-based drills, particularly full-participation
exercises but also tabletop-drills, should be based on site-specific
knowledge of the current threat environment at each plant. Plants
operating under a higher risk of terrorist attack would conduct security
based drills on a biennial basis.

9 Example: Indian Point, located 24 miles from New York City,would be required to conduct a full-participation security-based
drill biennially. The current DHS 'threat level' for New York
City continues to be Orange, meaning there is a "High Risk of
Terrorist Attack."'

a Given the fact that a successful terrorist attack on Indian Point
(meaning one resulting in a large radioactive release to the
environment) would have grave impacts on New York City, it
makes sense to require the plant to operate at a correspondingly
high level of preparedness.

0 Entergy (IP licensee) continually maintains that security and
EP at Indian Point have been significantly enhanced since 9/11.
However, it is impossible for the public to make an
independent judgment of this claim, due to 'safeguards'
restrictions imposed by NRC. Requiring compliance with a
more detailed, site-specific EP regime through frequent, well-
designed drills would provide the public with an improved
standard, against which they could make a more informed
judgment as to the effectiveness of the drill.

" Under such a site-specific regime, a security-based drill must be conducted at
Indian Point that is based on a fast-breaking radiological release caused by an
attack on the IP2 or IP3 spent fuel pools, resulting in the contamination of a
significant portion of the 10-mile emergency planning zone and the 50-mile
ingestion pathway zone.

o Indian Point has not conducted a drill that included a radiological
release since the terrorist attacks of September 11. 2001. Neither the
2002 or 2004 biennial drills considered one.

" Ensure that drill scenarios include significant self-evacuation, or "shadow
evacuation," occurring beyond the 10-mile radius and as far away as 50 miles.

" Security-based drills must also consider simultaneous attacks resulting in a
Loss of Offsite Power (LOOP).
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" Drills must consider multi-pronged attacks, i.e., a drill at Indian Point would
include an armed attack on the plant itself, coupled with an attack on the
Tappan Zee Bridge that would render it impassable.

" Safety-based drills should also address the impact of severely impaired critical
infirastructure, such as a major traffic artery impeded due to an accident.

o Example: In Fall 2005, the Tappan Zee Bridge, a major artery
between New York City, Westchester County, Rockland County, and
New Jersey, was closed due to a tanker truck fire, causing delays of up
to nine hours for commuters.

" A higher level of unpredictability and realism must be injected into both the
safety-based and security-based drills in order to improve their usefulness.

o Senior NRC staff and New York State emergency management
officials have commented on the predictability of the drills to
Riverkeeper staff.

* A senior NYS SEMO official recently said of the upcoming
November drill at Indian Point, "I've been doing these drills

,for twenty years. They're always the same," when asked if this
year's drill would be different from the 2004 exercise.

o Security-based drills must be based on a variety of attack scenarios,
utilizing the most current knowledge on potential target sets and the
degree of damage expected from a successful attack.

* Example: Rather than focus on attacks on the reactors
themselves, drills must examine a variety of scenario, including
an attack on the spent fuel pools, an aircraft attack on other
critical plant buildings and systems besides the containment
domes, or a waterborne attack targeting the turbine buildings or
intake structures.

o Safety-based drills also suffer from excessive predictability. Drills are
normally based on a gradually deteriorating safety situation that
inevitably provides at least 8-12 hours for protective actions such as
evacuation to be conducted. Accident scenarios that result in a more
rapid deterioration of plant conditions must be included in future drills.

o Indian Point examples
a 2002 Drill

* When asked by Riverkeeper staff how they would
handle the massive increase in traffic on the Tappan
Zee Bridge during an evacuation, emergency officials at
the Joint News Center responded that "additional toll-
booth operators would be called in to handle the
increased volume." Clearly this official either did not
take the exercise seriously, or this was the actual
planned response. Either answer is unacceptable.

M 2004 Drill
* Scenario involved a cargo plane being hijacked and

flown into an open area behind IP3 near the fuel storage
building and the transformer yard. Only one person
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was presumed killed, despite extensive building
damage and a jet-fuel fire.

" No radioactive release was included, despite the fact
that a General Emergency was declared just before the
drill was 'concluded' when the allotted time for the
exercise had run out.

" The exercise was halted before control of the plant had
been established or the General Emergency resolved.

Improve public participation in biennial drills
o Require increased public access to Joint Information Centers during

the drill. Typically only media, elected officials' representatives and a
few members of the public are allowed to observe the exercise.

o Elicit input from the public both before and after the biennial drill.
Currently there is a single public meeting held several days after the
exercise, where the public is "debriefed" on the results of the exercise.

o Increase public disclosure of the results and evaluations following the
biennial drill, detailing problems encountered and required changes to
the plan or its implementation that must be made within a prescribed
time period. In other words, implement and enforce a Corrective
Action Program that will compel a timely response from the licensee.

The importance of training and conducting exercises that consider a radiological
release cannot be overstated. The public understands that an operating nuclear power
plant in their community represents a unique threat, and the consequences of a
release, no matter how low the perceived risk, will be too much to bear. Public
confidence in an emergency plan can only be achieved if NRC demonstrates its
willingness to test for a "worst-case scenario." The very nature of a nuclear plant sets
it apart from all other power generating technologies. The level of oversight must be
unique as well, or emergency planning at nuclear plants might as well be overseen by
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).

Staff Recommendation- Alert and Notirication System (ANSi, Back-up Means

"[t]he staffproposes that a requirement for compensatory means (i.e., a backup
methodology, using a variety of technologies) to alert the public in the event of
failure of the primary means would enhance both public safety and confidence."

Comment
Requiring a backup ANS at all operating plants is only a partial solution to an

ongoing problem that is directly related to the pronounced lack of public confidence
in emergency planning at many nuclear plants; it still does not address the
fundamental problem of powering the ANS system if there is a loss of power to the
electrical grid. Under the staff scenario, if the primary ANS (usually a siren system)
fails to function, then there will be a different backup system that can be activated
immediately to alert the public. Examples of backup systems include the so-called



Riverkeeper, Inc. Comments to SECY-06-0200
October 26, 2006

"Reverse 911 Calling", CAP alerts and Internet notification via a "Joint Information
Center" website operated by the state emergency management office.ii

However, none of these backup means are guaranteed to have a backup power
source, in the event power to the grid is interrupted during an emergency. Therefore,
if there is a loss of power under this proposed requirement, local residents would be
in virtually the same position they are in at present- namely, they would have to be
notified by local law enforcement via "route alerting." In other words, the public in
the 10-mile EPZ would be dependent on police driving around, announcing an
emergency over their vehicle loudspeakers. Even if the alerting agency, e.g. the state
emergency management JIC, has backup power to send out an e-mail alert or
automated phone message, most residences and businesses do not. Their computers
and most cordless home telephones that rely on AC power will not work during a
power loss. Theoretically, the only people that would be notified are those using cell
phones or driving in their cars with the radio on, tuned to the particular station that
has an agreement to automatically transmit a CAP alert if one is initiated. This
approach, if approved, will detract rather than enhance the protection of the public,
because it ignores a reasonably foreseeable scenario in which there is a loss of power
to the grid during a plant emergency.

The NRC must require every operating plant to install backup power to their
primary ANS, so that the loss of offsite power will not affect the licensee and the
local government's ability to alert the public to an emergency at the plant. Such a
system is finally being installed at Indian Point, following a protracted effort begun
by Riverkeeper and taken up by New York Senator Hillary Rodham Clinton, in the
form of legislation that became part of the Energy Policy Act of 2005. Pursuant to
the legislation, Entergy has begun replacing the trouble-plagued siren system at
Indian Point with new sirens that will have battery backup power. Unfortunately, the
backup ANS proposed by Entergy all depend on "third-party vendors" who are not
required to provide backup power capability to their systems. At a minimum, the
ANS requirements approved by Congress for Indian Point should be extended to all
operating plants.

Staff Recommendation- Evacuation Time Estimate (ETE) Updating:

"To ensure effective protective action decisions are made, the staff is proposing changes
to the regulations and guidance to require the periodic review and updating of the ETEs
as well as information on how best to use ETEs. The requirements for the review and
updating would be based on factors such as: (1) decennial census data; (2) EPZ
population changes greater than 10 percent; and (3) major changes to evacuation route
roadway networks and changes in land use."

Comment
There are two aspects of ETEs that require revision. First is the methodology

used to calculate them, and second is how to use them most effectively. ETEs must be
calculated using the most current demographic data available and must include the
impacts of "shadow evacuation" on the ability of affected residents to evacuate the EPZ.
Estimates on the percentage of the population that will "shadow evacuate" must be based
on current, peer-reviewed studies of human behavior approved by both NRC and



Riverkeeper, Inc. Comments to SECY-06-0200
October 26, 2006

independent experts who review the data. The ETE studies themselves must be peer-
reviewed and fully disclosed to the public.

The evacuation 'scenarios' utilized in ETE analysis must be realistic as well. The
2005 Westchester County REPP for Indian Point uses a 2003 ETE study containing
fourteen different scenarios with variables including time of day, season, weather
conditions and estimates on percentages of residents and transients that would require
evacuation. Different estimates reflect the time required to evacuate different
percentages of the entire population from varying portions of the EPZ. For example, the
study estimates it will take 6.5 hrs. to evacuate 100% of the "Affected Population" from a
2-mile ring around the plant during a snow event, midday and midweek, and 12 hours to
evacuate the entire EPZ."

However, the ETE study does not include a scenario in which an evacuation must
occur during rush hour in the morning or evening. The only times of day considered are
midday and evening. Given the extremely high volume of commuter traffic in and out of
the EPZ during rush hour, it is virtually certain that an attempted evacuation during this
time would take hours longer than one occurring at midday. The apparent omission of
such critical data calls into question not only the methodology used to conduct the study,
but the relevance of the ETEs to the NRC and DHS process for approving plants'
emergency plans under 10 CFR §50.47. Under the current regulatory regime, they are
clearly not relevant to this determination. If they were, then the NRC has been approving
a plan that does not consider the impacts of rush hour traffic on the ability of residents to
timely evacuate in an emergency. In order to avoid this apparent incongruity in the
future, ETEs should become one *of the "performance-based standards" recommended by
the staff to be used in evaluating the "performance competencies" of licensees (See
detailed comments to "Performance Based Regulatory Regimen" below).

Riverkeeper agrees with NRC staff that ETEs must be updated regularly in
response to a change in a predetermined indicator, such as population density or traffic
volume, or a pre-set time period. For example, Riverkeeper supports updating the ETEs
when there is a 5% change in population density. This is especially important in a high
population density EPZ such as the one surrounding Indian Point, which has a current
population of app. 300,000.

Staff Recommendation- Sandia National Laboratories Study

"In response to lessons learned from Hurricanes Katrina and Rita, the staff has
contracted with Sandia National Laboratories to conduct a study, "'Assessment of
Emergency Response Planning and Implementation in the Aftermath of Major
Natural Disasters and Technological Accidents, " to analyze the mass public
evacuations and emergency responder actions. If appropriate, based on the study,
the staff intends to revise NUREG/CR-6863, "Development of Evacuation Time
Estimate Studies for Nuclear Power Plants, " and NUREG/CR-6864,
"Identification and Analysis ofFactors Affecting Emergency Evacuations."

Comment
Incorporating the knowledge gained from the grave mistakes made by local, state

and federal agencies in response to Hurricanes Katrina and Rita will be invaluable in



Riverkeeper, Inc. Comments to SECY-06-0200
October 26, 2006

improving emergency planning in the future. NRC must make every effort to conduct
these studies in a transparent and objective manner, subjecting them to rigorous peer
review and eliciting meaningful public comment during the entire process. Rather than
comment on this study at this early stage, the following is a list of questions regarding
current and previous Sandia studies on emergency planning.

" What is the current status of the Sandia study, Review of NUREG-0654,
Supplement 3, contracted by NRC on June 29, 2004? If the study is complete, has
it been peer reviewed? If it is not complete, what remains to be done?

" What is the expected completion date of the Sandia study on Katrina and Rita
evacuations and emergency response?

" Will the draft Katrina study be released to the public? Will it be peer reviewed,
and if so, by whom?

" Will the Katrina study be based on analysis of raw data, or already completed
reports on the government response by other agencies, such as DHS?

Staff"Recommendation- Voluntary Performance-based Regulator' Re'ime

"The staff is proposing a new voluntary performance-based regulatory regimen.
The staff has conceptualized the basis for a voluntary performance-based EP
regulatory regimen (Enclosure 4). This regimen could be adopted in lieu of the
existing EP regulations contained in 10 CFR Part 50. The current regimen tends
to emphasize compliance with, and control over, emergency plans and facilities.
The performance-based regimen would focus licensee efforts on actual
performance competencies, rather than control of emergency plans and
procedures. Regulatory oversight would focus on licensee performance, instead of
licensee processes and procedures."

Comment
Riverkeeper strongly supports the establishment of performance-based standards

to be used in evaluating a licensee's emergency plan on a yearly basis. The existing set of
sixteen standards found in 10 CFR §50.47(b) is purely procedural, in that it does not set
actual benchmarks for determining what constitutes a workable plan, sufficient to meet
the "reasonable assurance" standard of §50.47(a)(1). In fact, there are no specific criteria
in the regulations by which a "reasonable assurance" finding is made. This lack of any
tangible regulatory framework is primarily responsible for the utter lack of public
confidence in NRC's emergency planning oversight at many plants around the country,
Indian Point not least among them. Public confidence is built on accountability and
integrity; NRC is ultimately accountable to the public when the agency approves a
licensee's emergency plan. Public confidence in the NRC is especially important when it
comes to emergency planning, because the effectiveness of the emergency plan
ultimately depends on how well the public adheres to it.

On the other hand, Riverkeeper strongly disagrees with the staff recommendation
that a new "performance-based regulatory regimen" be voluntary. It is unclear in SECY-
0200 how this program would work, or why it should be voluntary rather than mandatory.
The paper explains that "the NRC, with input from DHS, would still make a reasonable
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assurance determination in accordance with the current regulations. However, the basis
for the determination would include demonstrations of regulatory-required EP
competencies.""i This suggests the new performance indicators would serve merely as
additional factors to be considered, rather than specific standards to be met. However,
the paper goes on to say that "Under the proposed regimen, performance indicators would
be required by regulation, rather than voluntary."' This suggests that the indicators
would be set in the regulations but does not clarify their role in determining "reasonable
assurance."

Establishing binding performance-based standards to determine whether an
emergency plan provides "reasonable assurance" is essential to enlisting the support of
the public and concerned stakeholders in this process. There is no accountability without
a system of benchmarks by which these plans are measured and actions taken by NRC if
a plan is not up to par. While there may be some areas of NRC regulation that favor
"voluntary initiatives" and "regulatory flexibility," emergency planning is not one of
them. This is the one area of regulatory oversight that requires a clear, easily defined
baseline that can be implemented by the industry and enforced by NRC. Its success is
entirely dependent on cooperation from other federal agencies, state and local first
responders, and the public.

The potential for significant problems to arise in an environment of regulatory
ambiguity and weak enforcement are evident in the task force report conducted by NRC
on tritium contamination in groundwater. The September 1, 2006 NRC "Liquid
Radioactive Release Lessons Learned Task Force Final Report" on groundwater
contamination at Indian Point and nearly 20 other plants, the NRC acknowledges that its
own regulations fail to adequately.address underground leaks of radioactive water from
plant piping and spent fuel pools."' The current regulations do not require plant owners to
monitor the groundwater onsite for contamination, nor is there a requirement to
immediately remediate a spill or leak once it's discovered. The report also concludes that,
due to the gaps in the agency's inspection regime, slow underground leaks can continue
undetected for extended periods of time. In addition, the report acknowledges the lack of
useful guidance on reporting spills and leaks of radioactive material under 10 CFR
§50.75(g). In response to their own findings, NRC staff recommends possible changes to
the regulations and guidance that would require additional recordkeeping, environmental
monitoring and clarification of rernediation requirements. Nowhere in this list is there a
suggestion that the industry can self-regulate for groundwater leaks in the future- on the
contrary, the report makes clear the necessity for more specific, binding regulations.Vii

On pg. 2 of Enclosure 4, the staff provides examples of performance indicators
that could be used, albeit under a "voluntary" regimen. While we agree in principle with
this preliminary list, we would also recommend the following as examples of
performance-based standards that could be used to form the basis for approving an
emergency plan.

* Evacuation Time Estimates (ETE) using improved methodology and
based on up-to-date demographic information.

o Example: Evacuation of 100% of 2-mile EPZ must occur
within four hours of evacuation order, during rush hour in
inclement weather.
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" Demonstrated functionality of the ANS system, requirement of backup
battery power to the primary ANS, and at least one "backup means"
for alerting the public.

" Demonstrated ability of offsite first responders and emergency medical
personnel at trauma centers in the EPZ to treat large number (to be
determined) of injured or contaminated individuals.

" Demonstrated ability of LLEA and fire departments to respond to
different types of terrorist attack, e.g. aircraft crash into the control
room building, or large number of terrorists attempting to breach the
fuel storage pool.

o Require fire departments to be trained and equipped to fight jet
fuel fires.

o Require medical first responders to be trained and equipped to
deal with bum and explosion injuries.

o Require onsite and offsite response organizations to have
access and be trained to use heavy equipment to clear debris
following an attack, so that plant personnel can reestablish
control of the facility.

" Demonstrated interoperability of onsite and offsite emergency
response organizations, e.g. onsite security and plant operators with
LLEA, fire departments, state and federal counterterrorism
organizations.

o Example- In a terrorist attack, is there interoperability between
plant security personnel, local police departments and the FBI
Hostage Rescue Team (HRT), or the U.S. Coast Guard?

" Require LLEA to be periodically trained and tested for their familiarity
with the plant's physical layout and security procedures.

" Clear, enforceable guidelines specifying the role of local and state law
enforcement during different scenarios.

o Example: There is a law enforcement response element likely
in a security-based event that would not be present during a
safety-based emergency.

o Separate protocols are required to avoid confusion. In a
security-based event, is local law enforcement's primary role to
support plant security forces, or to direct traffic and emergency
response personnel?

" Demonstrated ability of senior ERO officials to staff offsite emergency
operations centers and Joint Information Centers (JIC) in a timely
manner. This is currently not tested during full participation drills
because staff is already present at the JIC when the drill begins.

" Required minimum level of performance during tabletop and full
participation exercises, both security-based and safety-based, backed
up by a strict, enforceable Corrective Action Program that allows a
limited time period (less than the current 120-day period) to remedy
below-standard performance problems.
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o If plant owner/operator cannot come into compliance within
the prescribed time period, the licensee must shut down until
compliance is achieved.

'See NYS Office of Homeland Security website at http://www.security.state.ny.us/,

last accessed October 20, 2006.
These are all proposed backup ANS systems being considered for use by Entergy at Indian Point,

described by Entergy officials at the October 6, 2006 "Public Meeting Regarding Recent Performance
Issues and Corrective Actions for Current Siren System" held by the NRC in Peekskill, New York.
6' Westchester County Radiological Emergency Plan for the Indian Point Energy Center, Westchester
County Office of Emergency Services, Rev. October 2005, pg. A-15.
I' SECY-0200, Enclosure 4.
v Id.

Report can be found at http://www.nrc.gov/reactorsWoperatinp/ops-experience/tritium/Ir-release-lessons-
learned.pdf, last accessed October 23, 2006.
v" See pg. 69 of the report, Appendix B- Consolidated Recommendations List.


